3.1 Basis of transition

Until December 31, 2005, the Fund’s annual accounts were based on the previ-
ous GAAP as described in note 2.1. In preparing the 2006 financial statements,
management has amended certain accounting, valuation and disclosure methods
applied in the previous GAAP to comply with the IFRS. The Fund’s transition date to
IFRS is the 1st of January 2005 and the financial statements for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2006 are the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance
with IFRS as described in note 2.2. In order to facilitate the comparison, the Fund
has restated the 2005 figures in accordance with IFRS. This note provides further
information about the impact of the transition to IFRS.

3.2 Equity reconciliation

The following reconciliation provides a quantification of the effect of the transition to
IFRS. The table below provides a summary of the impact on equity of the transition at
1 January 2005 and the reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2005:

Reconciliation of equity
(expressed in EUR)

31.12.2005 01.01.2005
Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to IFRS
IFRS Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS Note
Cash and cash
equivalents

a 73 162 133 59 648 73 221 781 86 350 979 53 920 86 404 899

Investments: available-for-sale
Debt securities and other
fixed income securities

b 477 804 919 26 556 134 504 361 053 458 819 917 30 059 380 488 879 297

Shares and other
variable income
securities

c 89 766 315 15 040 935 104 807 251 70 355 318 13 328 414 83 683 732

567 571 234 41 597 069 609 168 304 529 175 235 43 387 794 572 563 029

Guarantees operations
Financial guarantees
receivable

d 0 31 342 092 31 342 092 0 29 607 993 29 607 993

Derivatives d 0 140 362 140 362 0 212 015 212 015

0 31 482 454 31 482 454 0 29 820 008 29 820 008

Intangible assets 1 217 367 0 1 217 367 1 393 078 0 1 393 078
Property, plant and
equipmente

4 520 456 4 370 184 8 890 640 4 575 816 4 583 277 9 159 093

Other assets f 28 444 438 (13 261 479) 15 182 958 23 445 908 (11 954 008) 11 491 900

TOTAL ASSETS 674 915 628 64 247 876 739 163 504 644 941 016 65 890 991 710 832 007

LIABILITIES
Provisions relating to
guarantees

d 29 953 934 (29 953 934) 0 30 656 978 (30 656 978) 0

Financial liabilities d
Financial guarantees 0 51 673 280 51 673 280 0 52 096 952 52 096 952
Derivatives 0 5 313 992 5 313 992 0 4 005 576 4 005 576

0 56 987 272 56 987 272 0 56 102 528 56 102 528

Retirement benefit
obligations

g 6 551 001 1 553 433 8 104 434 4 644 296 2 378 000 7 022 296

Other liabilities h 19 843 027 (13 569 281) 6 273 746 23 052 940 (14 550 626) 8 502 314

TOTAL LIABILITIES 56 347 962 15 017 490 71 365 452 58 354 214 13 272 924 71 627 138

EQUITY
Share capital
  Subscribed 2 000 000 000 0 2 000 000 000 2 000 000 000 0 2 000 000 000
  Uncalled (1 600 000 000) 0 (1 600 000 000) (1 600 000 000) 0 (1 600 000 000)

400 000 000 0 400 000 000 400 000 000 0 400 000 000

Fair value reserve i 0 26 345 596 26 345 596 0 23 619 986 23 619 986
Share Premium 12 770 142 0 12 770 142 12 770 142 0 12 770 142
Statutory reserve 67 755 278 0 67 755 278 62 314 590 0 62 314 590
Retained earnings j 95 181 382 28 998 081 124 179 463 84 298 631 28 998 081 113 296 712
Profit for the financial
year

42 860 864 (6 113 291) 36 747 573 27 203 439 0 27 203 439

TOTAL EQUITY 618 567 666 49 230 386 667 798 052 586 586 802 52 618 067 639 204 869

TOTAL EQUITY and
LIABILITIES

674 915 628 64 247 876 739 163 504 644 941 016 65 890 991 710 832 007

57

IFRS
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
2006

58

EIF
ANNUAL

REPORT
2006

Explanation of the effect of the transition to IFRS

a) Cash and cash equivalents

The increase in the cash and cash equivalents is attributable to the reclassification
of accrued interest on term deposits from prepayment and accrued income to cash
and cash equivalents.

b) Debt securities and other fixed income securities

Under IFRS the EIF records debt securities as “available-for-sale”, which are held at